

No. 20-1786

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOANNE TROESCH and IFEOMA NKEMDI,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, LOCAL UNION NO. 1,  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, and THE BOARD  
OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey M. Schwab  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stefanie Tripoli  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
141 W. Jackson St. #1065  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 637-2280  
jschwab@libertyjustice-  
center.org

July 22, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Pre-*Janus* dues deduction authorizations cannot meet the *Janus* waiver requirements..... 4

    A. The lower courts have improperly limited the application of *Janus* to agency fee payers ..... 5

    B. Pre-*Janus* dues deduction authorizations alone are incapable of meeting the requirements of a valid constitutional waiver ..... 8

II. For a waiver to be effective, workers must be appraised of the *Janus* right not to fund union speech ..... 10

III. Until the Court grants review of this or a similar case, union preferences will continue to dominate individual freedom..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	9
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Belgau, Melissa, et. al. v. Inslee, Gov. of WA, et al.</i> , No. 20-1120, 2021 WL 2519114 (U.S. June 21, 2021).....	3
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	9
<i>Creed v. Alaska State Emples. Assoc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.C. Alaska, 2020) .....	6, 7
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	8
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	16
<i>Felter v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959).....	15
<i>Fischer v. Gov. New Jersey</i> , 842 Fed. Appx. 741 (3rd Cir. 2021).....	3, 6, 7, 16
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	17

<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021),.....	passim
<i>International Association of Machinist Dist. Ten v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	8, 13
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Intern, Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	16
<i>McCahon v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 491 F.Supp.2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007) .....	17
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	9
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 830 F. App’x 76 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Patternmakers League v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 105 S. Ct. 3064 (1985).....	17
<i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of Am. AFSCME Local 3930</i> , 445 F.Supp.3d 695 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	14
<i>Schiewe v. SEIU Local 503</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00519-JR, 2020 WL 5790389, (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2020) .....	13
<i>Semerjyan v. SEIU Local 2015</i> , 489 F.Supp.3d 1048 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2020) ....	14
<i>Troesch v. Chi. Teachers Union, Local Union No. 1</i> , No. 20-C-2682, 2021 WL 736233 (N.D. Ill. February 25, 2021).....	5

<i>Troesch v. Chi. Teachers Union, Local Union No. 1</i> , No. 21-1525, 2021 WL 2587783 (7th Cir. 2021).....	3, 7, 16
<i>Wright v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 491 F.Supp.3d 872 (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2020) .....	14
<i>Yates v. Wash. Fed’n of State Emps.</i> , 466 F.Supp.3d 1197 (W.D. Wash. 2020) .....	14
<i>Zielinski v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 499 F.Supp.3d 804 (D. Or. 2020).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
115 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/11.1.....	12
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3) .....	17
29 U.S.C. §158(b)(1)(A) .....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14-15.9e .....	6, 13
P.L. 2018, ch.15, § 6 .....	12, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief of Goldwater Institute and National Taxpayers Union as Amici Curiae .....	13
Harry Wellington, <i>Union Fines and Workers' Rights</i> , 85 Yale L. J. 1022, 1023 (1976). .....	17
